502185915 01/07/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|--|
| Accedian Networks (Sweden) AB | 12/27/2012 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Accedian Networks Inc. | |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2351 Alfred Nobel | |
| Internal Address: | Suite N-410 | |
| City: | St-Laurent, QC | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | H4S 2A9 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11662646 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124253991

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: crivera@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen G. Rudisill
Address Line 1: Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 2: 300 S. Riverside Plaza, 16th Fl. Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 062526-000002USPX |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephen G. Rudisill |

Total Attachments: 2

source=062526-2USPX Sweden to Canada assignment#page1.tif source=062526-2USPX Sweden to Canada assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029580 FRAME: 0575 CH \$40.00 1166

502185915

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective as of January 1, 2012

WHEREAS, Accedian Networks (Sweden) AB, (ASSIGNOR), formerly known as Prosilient Technologies AB, organized under the laws of Sweden, and located at Arstaängsvägen 25, S-117, 94 Stockholm, Sweden, is the owner of

United States Patent No. 8,218,576

and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the invention illustrated, described and claimed in said Letters Patent.

AND, WHEREAS, Accedian Networks Inc. (ASSIGNEE), 2351 Alfred Nobel, Suite N-410, St-Laurent, Quebec, H4S 2A9, Canada, organized under the laws of Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid United States Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, its entire rights, title and interest in and to United States Patent, and the inventions disclosed, described or claimed in said United States Patent, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all counterpart foreign patent applications currently pending or issued, and any and all rights of recovery for past infringement of said United States Patent.

| d no | nadian Nindagara | - 16 may 3. | | | |
|------|-------------------|-------------|--|---|--|
| ACC | edian Networks | Swear | en) AB | | |
| Ву | <u> </u> | | Marana de la composição d | | |
| Ker | stin Norin, Direc | etor | | | |
| By | | | ~~~~~ | *************************************** | |
| Geo: | ffrey Lewis, Dir | ector | | | |

Date: December 27, 2012

062526-002USPX

14256409-1

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective as of January 1, 2012

WHEREAS, Accedian Networks (Sweden) AB, (ASSIGNOR), formerly known as Prosilient Technologies AB, organized under the laws of Sweden, and located at Årstaängsvägen 25, S-117, 94 Stockholm, Sweden, is the owner of

United States Patent No. 8,218,576

and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the invention illustrated, described and claimed in said Letters Patent.

AND, WHEREAS, Accedian Networks Inc. (ASSIGNEE), 2351 Alfred Nobel, Suite N-410, St-Laurent, Quebec, H4S 2A9, Canada, organized under the laws of Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid United States Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, its entire rights, title and interest in and to United States Patent, and the inventions disclosed, described or claimed in said United States Patent, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all counterpart foreign patent applications currently pending or issued, and any and all rights of recovery for past infringement of said United States Patent.

Accedian Networks (Sweden) AB

By

Kerstin Norin, Director

By

Geoffrey Lewis, Director

Date: December 27, 2012

062526-002USPX

142,56409,1

PATENT REEL: 029580 FRAME: 0577